# 506460210 01/21/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6506984

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL RAY DOWNEN	10/01/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAINTAIN YOUR EDGE, LLC		
Street Address:	1600 S. PADDOCK ROAD		
City:	GREENWOOD		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46143		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	62837348		
Application Number:	16856354		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)236-9907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-635-8900

**Email:** ptodocket.us.dbg@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN V. DANILUCK

Address Line 1: DENTONS BINGHAM GREENEBAUM LLP
Address Line 2: 10 WEST MARKET STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	131446.000009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN V. DANILUCK
SIGNATURE:	/John V. Daniluck/
DATE SIGNED:	01/21/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=DownenAssignment#page1.tif source=DownenAssignment#page2.tif source=DownenAssignment#page3.tif source=DownenAssignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054981 FRAME: 0991

506460210

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Daniel Ray Downen of 1600 S. Paddock Road, Greenwood, IN 46143 (hereinafter referred to as "Mr. Downen"), is the owner of Maintain Your Edge, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company having a principal place of business at 1600 S. Paddock Road, Greenwood, IN 46143 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Mr. Downen (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") has, on behalf of Assignee, made a new and useful invention in the field of HANDHELD SKATE BLADE SHARPENER (hereinafter referred to as "Invention") as described at least in part in drawings, notes, and recorded media, including but not necessarily limited to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 62/837,348, filed April 23, 2019 and U.S. Patent Application No. 16/856,354, filed April 23, 2020 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Documents");

WHEREAS, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention, said Documents, and in any Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefore and thereon is owned by or is being transferred to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, agrees to sell, assign and transfer, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest, including the beneficial interest, in, to and under, including all rights to file, all rights of priority and all causes of action related to, said Invention and said Documents, and in, to and under said application for United States Letters Patent, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignor acknowledges that said Invention, whether disclosed in said Documents or not, is the property of Assignee and any non-public information related thereto, including said Documents and the information disclosed in said Documents, is to be maintained in confidence and is not to be disclosed by Assignor to any third party without the consent of Assignee, unless required by law, required to satisfy a legal obligation on behalf of Assignee, or required to support a defense of Assignor against a legal claim by Assignee. This obligation of confidentiality survives the termination of employment or any contract for any services between Assignor and Assignee.

Assignor agrees to assign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee, said agreement surviving Assignor's employment by, or contract with, Assignee.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall be considered one and the same agreement. Signatures exchanged by e-mail, facsimile, or other electronic means shall be effective for all purposes hereunder to the same extent as original signatures.

If any provision of this Assignment shall be ruled invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that ruling shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Assignment, which remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect as if this Assignment had been executed with the invalid portion eliminated.

ASSIGNMENT
HANDHELD SKATE BLADE SHARPENER
Docket No. 131446.000009

Accepted and	anreed	to hy	Accianar	20	followe
woodbred and	an acar	to by	Assignor,	ત્રજ	TOHOWS

Signed on t	his/	_day of	October	, 2020
Signature:	Dun	2 . Ray	<u> </u>	
Printed Nar	ne: <u>Daniel</u>	Ray Dow	nen	

Accepted and agreed to by Assignee, as follows:

Signed on t by	this da	ay of	Setuber .	, 2020
Signature: .	Danis	Raz	Di_	
Printed Nar	me: <u>Daniel Ra</u>	ay Downe	n	
Title: <u>Own</u>	er	····	***************************************	······································
Company:	Maintain You	r Edge, Ll	ĹĊ	

Acknowledgement(s)
STATE OF Indiana )
) : SS
COUNTY OF Tolanson
Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally
appeared Daniel Ray Downen, Assignor, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath,
acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal thisday of day of, 2020.
Notary Public
Printed: Stacey J. Wheeler
Resident of <u>Something</u> County
My Commission Expires:  **SEAL**  STACEY J. WHEELER  Resident of Johnson County  My Commission Expires: 06/05/2023
<u>6-5-2023</u>

Ackr	าดพ	edo	em	ent	12
4 secre	(CARR	~~~~	100111	( 1 E C)	

STATE OF Think

): SS

COUNTY OF Johnson

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Daniel Ray Downen, for the Assignee, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Assignment as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this \_\_\_\_\_St\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Notary Public

Printed: <u>Stacey J. Wedar</u>

Resident of Johnson County

My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

STACEY J. WHEELER Resident of Johnson County My Commission Expires: 06/05/2023

ASSIGNMENT
HANDHELD SKATE BLADE SHARPENER
Docket No. 131446,000009

**RECORDED: 01/21/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 054981 FRAME: 0995